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LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 123.

Duties of city Section 5. The city attorney shall conduct all law

attorney. business of said city, and the departments thereof, and

all other business in which the city shall be interested,

when so ordered by the common council; he shall fur-

nish written opinions upon subjects submitted to him

by the mayor or council, or any department of the

corporation; it shall also be his duty to draft all ordi-

nances, bonds, contracts, leases, conveyances and such

other instruments in writing as may be required by

the common council, and to perform such other duties

as may be prescribed by the ordinances of the city or

by any resolution of the common council.

Duties of city Section 6. rThe city surveyor shall be a practical

surveyor. surveyor and engineer; he shall keep his office at some

convenient place within the city, and the common

council shall prescribe his duties and fix his fees and

compensation lor any service performed by him. All

surveys, plans, profiles and estimates made by him

for the city, shall be the property of the city, and shall

be carefully preserved in the office of the surveyor,

open to the inspection of all parties interested; and

when required by the common council, he shall file

copies of plans, profiles and estimates with the city

clerk, and all books and papers appertaining to said

office shall be delivered over by the surveyor, at the ex-

piration of his term of office, to his successor or the

common council.

Duties of chier Section 7. The chief engineer of the fire department

engineer. shall in all cases have control of the different fire com-

panies of the city, their engines, steamers and fire appa-

ratus, and also the direction and control thereof, when

called out on duty, subject only to the control of the

common council; he shall see that the engines, steam-

ers and apparatus of the fire department are kept in

perfect order and readiness for immediate use, and

cause all necessary repairs to be made, without letting

the same by contract, and report the same to the com-

mon council for approval and allowance; he shall use

his utmost endeavors in preventing and subduing tires

and controling the firemen thereat; he shall perform

such other and further dutiesasare prescribed in other

provisions of this act and by the ordinances of the

common council.

street mporin- Section 8. The aldermen of each ward may have

saiiary'or some, power to appoint some suitable person to act as street

superintendent for their ward, who shall receive such

compensation for his services as the aldermen aforesaid

shall provide, to be paid out of the ward fund ol the
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LAWS OF WISCONSIN-Ch. 123.

whose duty it it shall be to inspect all boilers, engines

and other apparatus deemed dangerous to life, used in

and about any shop, manufactory or other building in

the city, to examine the same and to report whether

they are in a safe and secure condition; and for that

purpose said inspector shall have authority to enter

into any shop, manufactory or building in said city;

said inspector shall receive such fees as the common

council shall prescribe, to be paid by the owner or

lessee of the engine, boiler or other such apparatus so

inspected; and if said inspector shall report that any

engine, boiler or other apparatus is in an unsafe or

dangerous condition, the owner or lessee thereof shall

immediately place the same in a safe and secure con-

dition, and for every day's neglect to repair the same,

while running such engine, boiler or other apparatus,

such owner or lessee shall forfeit and pay a fine of not

less than twenty nor more than one hundred dollars.

pubi'Sition? Section 18. The common council shall, at the first

regular meeting of the new council in each year, or as

soon thereafter as may be, order the city clerk to ad-

vertise for proposals for all the printing and publication

necessary to be done by the city, except as otherwise

provided herein; and said printing and publication

shall be let to the lowest bidder, who shall be styled

the city printer; provided, that said printing shail be

let to the printer of some newspaper published in the

city. The city printer or printers, immediately after

the publication of any notice, ordinance or resolution,

which by this act is required to be published, shall rile

with the clerk of the city a copy of such publication,

with his or their affidavit, or the affidavit of his or their

foreman, of the length of time the same has been pub-

lished, and such affidavit shall be conclusive evidence

of the publication ol such notice, ordinance or resolu-

tion.

Pnrtherduties Section 19. The common council shall have power

of officers. from t;me to time to require further and other duties

of any officer whose duties are herein prescribed, and

to appoint such other officers as may be necessary to

carry into effect the provisions of this act, and to pre-

scribe their duties, and to fix the compensation of all

officers elected or appointed by the common council;

such compensation shall, by resolution, be fixed at the

time the office is created, or at the commencement of

the year, and shall not be increased or diminished du-

ring the time such officer shall remain in office.

?bmS'to fderiwer Section 20. All city officers, at the termination of
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LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 123.

acts were done and proceedings had, and such notice

served or published as therein certified to. And all

proceedings had under the provisions of this chapter

or attempted to be had under the same, shall in all

courts be deemed presumed and taken to have been re-

gular, and it shall be taken and presumed that all the

provisions of this chapter were complied with until the

contrary is shown.

When uses*- Section 23. If any taxes or assessments chargeable

™old!*ad3ndBed to any lot ur-der any of the provisions of this chapter

in any suit shall be adjudged void, in whole or in part

for any irregularity in the proceeding or non-compli-

ance with any of the provisions thereof, the court in

which said case was tried shall, any time within one

year after such judgment, upon the application of the

owner of such tax and assessment and a defendant in

such suit, cause an issue to be made up between such

owner and defendant and the plaintiff, wherein such

plaintiff shall be defendant and such owner and de-

fendant plaintiff, as to the value of such improvements

and whether the same were made in good faith, and if

the jury find that such improvements were made in

good laith, the court shall judge the value thereof as

found by the jury, to be a lien upon such lot, with

costs of suit on such issue, and execution may issue on

such judgment, directing the sale of such lot, to pay

the same and costs of sale, and the same shall be sold

as other real estate is sold on execution. At any time

within eight months after such sale, a redemption can

be made therefrom, as on the sale of real estate upon

other execution, by the payment of the amount for

which it was sold together with ten per cent. interest

thereon from the time of sale.

Tszee declared Section 24. When any taxes or assessments charge-

SSiesst5C')* rc" able to any lot, under any of the provisions of tui3

chapter, shall be set aside or declared void, in whole or

in part, by any court, by reason of any irregularity in

any of the proceedings, or the non-compliance with any

of the provisions of this act or of the charter of said

city, or in ordering or letting the work, or making con-

tracts in relation thereto, the city council, at any time

within two years after the same are declared void, at

the request of any party interested in said tax or assess-

ment, may order such tax or assessment so declared

void, to be recharged or assessed against said lots res-

pectively, and collect the same as any other taxes or

assessments; provided, however, if the party avails him-

self of the remedy to finalty provided by section 23 oj
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